CHAPTER 322.

[S. F. No. 813.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN CLEARWATER AND CEDAR LAKES IN THE COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND STEARNS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take, catch, kill or destroy any fish in any manner whatever in Clearwater Lake or in Cedar Lake in the counties of Wright and Stearns, or in any inlet or outlet of said lakes or of either of them, within one mile of said lakes or either of them, except with hook and line.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than two (2) dollars nor more than twenty (20) dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and be committed to the county jail until such fine and costs are paid; *Provided*, That no such commitment shall be for more than the term of twenty (20) days.

SEC. 3. All prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be commenced within sixty (60) days from the time when such offense was committed, and shall be brought in the same manner as provided by law in similar cases, and all fines imposed and collected under this act shall be paid into the treasury of the county in which said offense was committed, for the use of the common schools of such county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 10, 1887.

CHAPTER 323.

[S. F. No. 386.]

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF DULUTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There shall be established in the city of Duluth, in the county of Saint Louis, a municipal court for the transaction of all business which may lawfully come before it. Said court shall be a court of record and shall have a clerk and seal, and shall have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at law, where the